Authority:  Item 20, Finance Committee Report 2-96
CM: February 20, 1996 (FIN96024)

ST
\
;

e BILL NO. 2686

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH
BY-LAW R97-092

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE REGIONAL WATERWORKS
BY-LAW R84-026, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth on the 20th day
of February, 1996 did approve Item 20 of Report 2-96 of the Finance Committee which
authorized the 1996 Sewer and Water Rates deemed to have come into force and take effect
February 1, 1996.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth on the
20th day of February, 1996, authorized that the appropriate Regional By-laws be changed to
reflect the 1996 Sewer and Water Rates.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
HAMILTON-WENTWORTH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Schedule "A" to Regional By-law R84-026, as amended, is hereby repealed and
the Schedule "A" attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

2. That Schedule "B" to Regional By-law R84-026, as amended, is hereby repealed and
the Schedule "B" attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

3. That Schedule "C" to Regional By-law R84-026, as amended, is hereby repealed and
the Schedule "C" attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

4. That Schedule "G" to Regional By-law R84-026, as amended, is hereby repéaled and
the Schedule "G" attached to this By-law be substituted therefore.

5. That this By-law shall be deemed to have come into force and take effect as of
February 1, 1996.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 4th day of November , 1997.

Chzurman\) | Clerk (/

Approved

L'e

Services




SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026

NON-METERED RATES FOR
THE CITY OF HAMILTON
FOR 1996 AS WERE APPROVED
BY COUNCIH. FEBRUARY 20, 1996

Assessment of Land and Buildings

From To 1996
$ 0 $ 500 $ 62.45
501 1,000 68.58
1,001 1,500 74.52
1,501 2,000 80.40
2,001 2,500 92.02
2,501 3,000 97.85
3,001 3,500 110.52
3,501 4,000 116.56
4,001 4,500 122.38
4,501 5,000 128.85
5,001 5,500 136.85
5,501 6,000 140.75
6,001 6,500 154.05
6,501 7,000 159.10
7,001 7,500 164.23
7,501 8,000 172.38
8,001 8,500 180.80
8,501 9,000 189.02
9,001 9,500 196.95
9,501 10,000 205.44
10,001 11,000 221.66
11,001 12,000 237.64
12,001 13,000 253.28
13,001 14,000 268.96
14,001 15,000 284.58
15,001 16,000 299.75
16,001 17,000 314.80
17,001 18,000 329.90
18,001 19,000 344.50
19,001 20,000 359.39
20,001 25,000 427.49

25,001 30,000 491.29



Schedule "A" (cont’d)

From To 1996
30,001 35,000 550.44
35,001 40,000 605.50
40,001 45,000 656.00
45,001 50,000 701.30
50,001 60,000 781.97
60,001 70,000 846.57
70,001 80,000 909.35
80,001 90,000 957.05
90,001 100,000 992.57
over 100,000 1,027.68

SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 96%



SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026

NON-METERED RATES FOR
THE CITY OF STONEY CREEK
FOR 1996 AS WERE APPROVED
BY COUNCI. FEBRUARY 20, 1996

Assessment of Land and Buildings

From To 1996
$ 0 $ 2,592 101.02
2,593 3,888 117.84
3,889 5,832 128.04
5,883 7,776 129.30
7,777 9,072 136.28
9,073 9,720 136.85
9,721 10,368 139.56
10,369 11,016 142.37
11,017 11,664 145.15
11,665 12,312 147.81
12,313 12,960 150.63
12,961 14,256 156.09
14,257 15,552 161.46
15,553 16,848 166.68
16,849 18,144 171.94
18,145 19,440 177.20
19,441 20,736 182.28
20,737 22,032 187.30
22,033 23,328 192.39
23,329 24,624 197.27
24,625 25,920 202.25
25,921 32,400 225.10
32,401 38,880 246.51
38,881 45,360 266.31
45,361 51,840 284.78
51,841 58,320 301.72
58,321 64,800 316.90
64,801 77,760 343.93

77,761 90,720 365.62



over

TO

90,721
103,681
116,641
129,601

SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 96%

FROM

103,680
116,640
129,600

386.65
402.66
414.56
426.33



SCHEDULE "C" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026
MISCELL ANEOUS RATES FOR WATER

(Referred to in Section 12(6), (7) and (8))

Travelling Shows

The deposit required from travelling shows is Two Hundred Dollars (200.00) and the
fee for connecting and disconnecting the water is the charge applicable for the size of
the meter plus the applicable meter rate as set forth in Section 14 of Schedule "E" to
this By-law.

Tank Trucks

The rate payable for water supplied to tank trucks at the Region’s coin operated stations
be $0.7499 per cubic metre or part thereof.

Such trucks shall only be supplied at the following locations:
(i) Norfolk Street (Fire Station), Hamilton

(i)  Shavers Road, Ancaster
@iii)  Dartnall Road, Hamilton

Areas Qutside the Regional Area

The rate for water supplied to municipalities for the owner or occupier of any lands
outside the Regional area is the applicable meter rate set forth in Schedule "G", plus
fifty per cent (50%) surcharge or such other surcharge as may be specifically defined
in the Agreement between the Regional Corporation and the municipality, owner or
occupier of the lands outside the Regional area.



SCHEDULE "G" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026
TABLE OF METERED RATES

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 1996

(Referred to in Section 12(2), (3) & (4) & 13(2))

A)  RESIDENTIAL METER RATES FOR SERVICE WITH A METER 20MM OR
SMALLER

Minimum Charge

(1) The minimum charge per billing period including the use of the specified
volume of water is as follows:

" Minimum charge per Quarterly Billing Period $8.12 "

" For Consumption of the first 14 cubic meter (cu.m.) or part thereof "

Consumption Rate

(i) The consumption charge per cubic meter (cu.m.) for the amount of water used
over and above the first specified column for the minimum charge per billing
period is as follows:

Consumption Rate per Cubic Meter (cu.m.) $0.3767

B) COMMERCIAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND INDUSTRIAL RATES INCLUDING
RESIDENTIAL RATES FOR SERVICES WITH A METER GREATER THAN 20MM

Minimum Charge

(1)  The minimum charge per billing period including the use of the specified volume of
water is as follows:



Minimum Charge per Billing Period

Meter Size Meter size Quarterly Monthly

(in mm) (in inches) Billing Billing

16 mm 5/8" $ 8.12 $ 2.71

20 mm 3/4" $ 8.12 $ 271

25 mm 1" $ 42.89 $ 14.30

38 mm 1-172" $ 47.67 $ 15.89

50 mm 2" $ 56.65 $ 18.88

75 mm 3" $ 98.17 $ 32.72

100 mm 4" $ 125.76 $ 41.92

150 mm 6" $ 222.51 $ 74.17

200 mm 8" $ 384.19 $ 128.07

250 mm 10" $ 501.49 $ 197.16 B

Consumption for 46 cu.m. 15 cu.m. "
* Note: minimum charges for commercial accounts with meter sizes under 25 mm, that

are billed quarterly, have been reduced. For these customers only, minimum

consumption is the first 14 cu.m.

(i) The consumption charge for the amount of water used over and above the first specified
column for the minimum charge per billing is as follows:

" Consumption Rate per Cubic Meter (cu.m.)

$0.3767

C) SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 96% OF WATER CONSUMPTION





